

No. 09-10245

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WILLIAM FREEMAN

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

FRANK W. HEFT, JR.*

**Counsel of Record*

SCOTT T. WENDELSDORF

Office of the Federal Defender

200 Theatre Building

629 Fourth Avenue

Louisville, KY 40202

(502) 584-0525

Frank_Heft@fd.org

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY AND OTHER PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	10
ARGUMENT.....	14
 A DEFENDANT WHO ENTERED INTO A BINDING PLEA AGREEMENT UNDER FEDERAL RULE OF CRIMINAL PROCEDURE 11(c)(1)(C) IS ELIGIBLE FOR A SENTENCE REDUCTION UNDER 18 U.S.C. § 3582(c)(2) WHEN HIS OR HER TERM OF IMPRISONMENT WAS “BASED ON” A GUIDELINE RANGE THAT WAS RETROACTIVELY LOWERED BY THE SENTENCING COMMISSION.	14

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
A. Under the Plain Language of § 3582(c) (2), and According to the Express Terms of the Plea Agreement, the Presentence Report, and the Sentencing Transcript, Mr. Freeman’s Original Term of Imprisonment Was “Based On” a Subsequently Lowered Guideline Range	15
1. Mr. Freeman is eligible for a sentence reduction under the plain language of § 3582(c)(2)	15
2. The express terms of the plea agreement, the presentence report, and the sentencing transcript confirm that Mr. Freeman’s sentence was “based on” the subsequently lowered guideline range	18
B. This Court Should Reject the Sixth Circuit’s Categorical Ban on Sentence Reductions Under § 3582(c)(2) and Should Adopt a Case-by-Case Approach	22
1. The Sixth Circuit’s approach ignores the plain language of § 3582(c)(2) and rests on a misinterpretation of Rule 11(c)(1)(C)	23

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
2. The case-by-case approach implements the plain language of § 3582(c)(2), comports with actual sentencing practice, and promotes the integrity of the judicial system in general and the plea bargaining process in particular	30
C. The Absence of Any Reference to § 3582(c)(2) Relief in the Plea Agreement Does Not Constitute a Waiver of the Right to Seek That Relief	34
D. Sentences Imposed Pursuant to Rule 11(c)(1)(C) Are Not Immutable	39
CONCLUSION	43
APPENDIX	1a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Boykin v. Alabama</i> , 395 U.S. 238 (1969)	35
<i>Brady v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 742 (1970)	35
<i>Dean v. United States</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1849 (2009)	15
<i>Dillon v. United States</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2683 (2010)	14-15, 27, 39
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007)	30
<i>Glover v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 198 (2001)	27
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938)	33
<i>Mabry v. Johnson</i> , 467 U.S. 504 (1984)	36
<i>Metropolitan Edison Co. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 460 U.S. 693 (1983)	35
<i>Perrin v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 37 (1979)	16

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Santobello v. New York</i> , 404 U.S. 257 (1971)	36
<i>Saudi Arabia v. Nelson</i> , 507 U.S. 349 (1993)	16, 17
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v.</i> <i>Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1431 (2010)	25
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 223 (1993)	16
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 921 F.2d 335 (1st Cir. 1990).....	37
<i>United States v. Ayala</i> , 351 Fed. Appx. 147 (8th Cir. 2009).....	40
<i>United States v. Bride</i> , 581 F.3d 888 (9th Cir. 2009), <i>cert. denied</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1160 (2010)	29
<i>United States v. Chavez-Salais</i> , 337 F.3d 1170 (10th Cir. 2003)	39
<i>United States v. Cobb</i> , 584 F.3d 979 (10th Cir. 2009)	21, 28, 29
<i>United States v. Cooley</i> , 590 F.3d 293 (5th Cir. 2009)	34, 39

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Cvijanovich</i> , 556 F.3d 857 (8th Cir. 2009)	34-35
<i>United States v. Debreczeny</i> , 69 Fed. Appx. 702 (6th Cir. 2003)	26
<i>United States v. De-La-Cruz Castro</i> , 299 F.3d 5 (1st Cir. 2002)	37
<i>United States v. Floyd</i> , 428 F.3d 513 (3d Cir. 2005)	38
<i>United States v. Franklin</i> , 600 F.3d 893 (7th Cir. 2010)	28, 29
<i>United States v. French</i> , 719 F.2d 387 (11th Cir. 1983)	17
<i>United States v. Frierson</i> , 308 Fed. Appx. 298 (10th Cir. 2009)	38
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 606 F.3d 209 (5th Cir. 2010)	29
<i>United States v. Goins</i> , 355 Fed. Appx. 1 (6th Cir. 2010)	8, 9, 30
<i>United States v. Green</i> , 595 F.3d 432 (2d Cir. 2010)	29

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Harvey</i> , 791 F.2d 294 (4th Cir. 1986)	38
<i>United States v. Hemminger</i> , 114 F.3d 1192, 1997 WL 235838 (7th Cir. May 2, 1997).....	28
<i>United States v. Herrera</i> , 928 F.2d 769 (6th Cir. 1991)	38
<i>United States v. Hunt</i> , 205 F.3d 931 (6th Cir. 2000)	37
<i>United States v. Jordan</i> , 509 F.3d 191 (4th Cir. 2007)	35
<i>United States v. Kollore</i> , No. 4:99CR553, 2009 WL 212959 (E.D. Mo. Jan. 28, 2009)	40
<i>United States v. Main</i> , 579 F.3d 200 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1106 (2009)	29-30
<i>United States v. Monroe</i> , 580 F.3d 552 (7th Cir. 2009)	34, 39
<i>United States v. Ortiz-Santiago</i> , 211 F.3d 146 (1st Cir. 2000).....	37
<i>United States v. Peveler</i> , 359 F.3d 369 (6th Cir. 2004)	<i>passim</i>

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Pollard</i> , 602 F. Supp. 2d 165 (D. D.C. 2009)	40
<i>United States v. Rivera-Martinez</i> , 607 F.3d 283 (1st Cir. 2010)	34
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 361 U.S. 220 (1960)	24
<i>United State v. Roe</i> , 104 F.3d 357 (2d Cir. 1996)	40
<i>United States v. Ruiz</i> , 536 U.S. 622 (2002)	35
<i>United States v. Sanchez</i> , 562 F.3d 275 (3d Cir. 2009), <i>cert. denied</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1053 (2010)	29
<i>United States v. Scurlark</i> , 560 F.3d 839 (8th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 130 S. Ct. 738 (2009)	29
<i>United States v. Seckinger</i> , 397 U.S. 203 (1970)	26
<i>United States v. Stearns</i> , 479 F.3d 175 (2d Cir. 2007)	38
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 548 F.2d 136 (9th Cir. 1977)	17

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 14 Fed. Appx. 546 (6th Cir. 2001)	26
<i>United States v. Trujeque</i> , 100 F.3d 869 (10th Cir. 1996)	28
<i>United States v. Veri</i> , 108 F.3d 1311 (10th Cir. 1997)	17
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 609 F.3d 368 (5th Cir. 2010)	29
<i>United States v. Woods</i> , 581 F.3d 531 (7th Cir. 2009)	26, 38, 39

FEDERAL STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1)	3
18 U.S.C. § 924(a)(2)	3
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)(A)	3
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)	14
18 U.S.C. § 3582(c)	1, 27
18 U.S.C. § 3582(c)(1)	41

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3582(c)(1)(A)	13, 40, 41, 42
18 U.S.C. § 3582(c)(1)(A)(i).	41
18 U.S.C. § 3582(c)(1)(A)(ii)	41
18 U.S.C. § 3582(c)(2)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3742.	38
21 U.S.C. § 841(a)(1)	3
21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(C)	3
21 U.S.C. § 844.	3
28 U.S.C. § 994(o)	14, 15
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(2)	16
28 U.S.C. § 2072(b)	25
28 U.S.C. § 2255	39, 40

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
FEDERAL RULES	
Fed. R. App. P. 4(b)	38
Fed. R. Crim. P. 11 advisory committee's note (1999)	25
Fed. R. Crim. P. 11	43
Fed. R. Crim. P. 11(c)	1
Fed. R. Crim. P. 11(c)(1)	31
Fed. R. Crim. P. 11(c)(1)(C)	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Crim. P. 11(c)(3)(A)	12, 31
Fed. R. Crim. P. 11(c)(4)	27
Fed. R. Crim. P. 11(c)(5)	26
Fed. R. Crim. P. 11(d)	1
Fed. R. Crim. P. 11(d)(2)(A)	26
Fed. R. Crim. P. 11(e)(1)(C)	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Crim. P. 35	40
Fed. R. Crim. P. 35(b)	13, 40, 41

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
Pub.L. 100-690, Title VII, § 7107, 102 Stat. 4418 (Nov. 18, 1988)	16
S. Rep. No. 98-255 (1983)	16, 17, 42
MISCELLANEOUS	
USSG App. C, amend. 706 (Nov. 1, 2007)	6, 7, 15, 27
USSG App. C, amend. 713 (Mar. 3, 2008).....	6, 15, 27
USSG § 1B1.1	20
USSG § 1B1.10(b)(2)(B), p.s.	32
USSG § 1B1.10(c), p.s.	1, 15
USSG § 2D1.1	4, 19
USSG § 2D1.1(b)(1)	6
USSG § 2D1.1(c)(9).....	18
USSG § 2D1.1(c)(10).....	18
USSG § 2K2.4	6
USSG § 2K2.4(b)	18, 19

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
USSG § 3D1.3(a)	6
USSG § 3E1.1(a)	4, 19
USSG § 3E1.1(b)	4, 19
USSG § 4A1.1	20
USSG § 4A1.3, p.s.	20
USSG § 6B1.1(c), p.s.	12, 31
USSG § 6B1.2, p.s.	12
USSG § 6B1.2(c), p.s.	31

OTHER SOURCES

Memorandum to All Federal Prosecutors from John Ashcroft, Attorney General, Regarding Departmental Policy Concerning Charging Criminal Offenses, Disposition of Charges, and Sentencing (Sept. 22, 2003)	32
Memorandum to All Federal Prosecutors from Eric H. Holder, Attorney General, Regarding Department Policy on Charging and Sentencing (May 19, 2010)	32

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Merriam-Webster Dictionary, www.merriam-webster.com	16
Oxford English Dictionary, http://dictionary.oed.com/.....	16
Oxford American College Dictionary (2002)	16
Sentencing Reform Act of 1984.....	17

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A.....	1a
18 U.S.C. § 3582(c)	1a
Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 11(c) and (d)	2a
USSG § 1B1.10(c), p.s.	5a
